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Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation , f 4

' ' . , - '; ,;''e,eOperating Reactors Branch No. 2 .-
'Division of Licensing '

'' iU.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Attention: Mr. Thomas A. Ippolito, Chief

Dear Mr. Ippolito:

Subject: Containment Purge and Venting System -
Proposed Technical Specifications
Cooper Nuclear Station
NRC Docket No. 50-298, DPR-46

Your letter of October 26, 1981, requested additional information and proposed
Technical Specifications relating to the staff's long-term operability review of
the subject system. The following is the District's response to your request.

Conformance to Standard Review Plan Section 6.2.4 Revision 1 and Branch
Technical Position CSB 6-4 Revision 1

The District understands the salient features of the staff's position as defined
in Enclosure 2 and CNE is in agreement with all provisions specified.

The additional information as requested in Enclosure 3 for this item is as
follows:

Question 1

Provide an analysis of airborne radiation released to the environment prior to
purge system isolation following a LOCA. [[

#Response

I!
The Main Steam Line Break Analysis sy)mmarized in Section 15.5 of the CNS SERshows that a steam line break (2.2 ft releases 120,000 lbs of primary coolant
in 10.5 seconds. This double-ended break results in a LPZ dose of 15 Rem
thyroid and less than 1 Rem whole body.

2An analysis has shown that two drywell purge lines (2.2 ft each) releasing
steam (primary coolant) at 60 psi for 15 seconds through a six-foot section of
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A review ofpipe release less than 4% of the mass of a main steam line break.
the CNS LOCA Analysis (NEDO 21045) shows that for a DBA Recirculation Line
Suction Break, the water level remains above the top of the active fuel for
greater than 15 seconds. The Class 1E radiation monitor automatically isolates
the valves in the event of a small break LOCA.

Section 15.2 of the CNS SER summarizes the LOCA doses at the LPZ for the
course of the accident as 103 Rem thyroid and 3 Rem whole body; therefore, the
incremental dose due to purge system isolation will not cause the total dose to
exceed 10 CPR Part 100 guidelines.

Question 2

Provide information concerning the provisions to protect structures and
safety-related equipment (i.e. , SGTS) located downstream of the purge isolation
valves against loss of function from the environment created by the escaping air
and steam following a LOCA.

Response

There are no specific provisions at CNS to protect the SGTS against loss of
function due to escaping air and steam following a LOCA; however, if one train
of the SGTS is damaged, there is a redundant train available for post-LOCA

Additionally, repair of this system could be expected prior to the time ituse.
is utilized for secondary containment activity control.

Question 3

Provide a discussion of the provisions to insure that iso;ation valve closure will
not be prevented by debris which could potentially become entrained in the
escaping air and steam. If no provisions are considered necessary, provide
information to justify this conclusion.

Response

The District has concluded that provisions to prevent debris entrainmentThe probability of such
through the purge and vent valves are not necessary.The two valves are in series in aan occurrence is considered negligible.
20-inch line and both would need to be affected by material caught in the

As these butterfly valves approach the seated position, thereseating surfaces.
is a wiping action betweer the Nordel and stainless steel seating surfaces that
would tend to clean the seat of small particulate matter coming from the drywell.
The flow of air and steam through the valves also enhances this cleaning action.

The Separate Effects Research Branch study of generic issue A-43,
" Containment Emergency Sump Performance", has led to contract organizations
generating studies of debris generation and migration in Mark I containmentsA review of these preliminary studies has notand specifically the CNS drywell.
indicated a significant probability that debris would be generated during a
LOCA and migrate to the purge and vent piping.

Additionally, the District's commitments to limit purging through these valves
snakes the probability of such an occurrence sufficiently low so that no backfits
based solely on the value/ impact studies done to date are considered necessary. ,

_ - - - .
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Question 4

It is the staff's recommendation that you commit to limiting the use of the
purge / vent system to a specified annual time commensurate with planti

operational safety needs.

Response

Since the doses calculated in Question 1 above do not cause the total dose to
4

exceed 10 CFR Part 100 guidelines, a limit of 90 hours / year is not required.
;

The District has previously submitted data which shows that inerting/deinerting
times in accordance with Technical Specification 3.7. A.S.b cannot be precisely
defined (although they have typically been less than 120 hours / year).
Accordingly, a Technical Specification time for the inerting/deinerting evolution
is impractical. The District has previously committed to limit this time

>

(December 18, 1979, letter , J. M. Pilant to T. A. Ippolito) as much as
practical . Since CNS has the capability to vent for other evolutions through a
valve less than eight inches in diameter, a Technical Specification for these
other evolutions is not required.

The District has reviewed the draft SER which was sent as Enclosure 4 for
Contrary to what is stated in Section II of the SER, the ACADinformation.

system is not used "to inert the containment after start-up and to facilitate
in-service Fydrostatic tests and maintenance inspections by purging during
shutdown. " Section II should reference the Primary Containment (PC) system,

and not the ACAD system to be correct.

Containment Leakage Due to Seal Deterioration

Question 5

It is necessary to determine the seat leakage of the butterfly type isolation
valves in the containment purge and vent lines. Enclosure 1 provides guidance

If the results of current and past surveillance are believed to1

in this recpect.

i demonstrate operability of those valves, provide this information as justification
for r.et increasing the surveillance requirements.

i

I Response
i The District is of the opinion that the results of current and past surveillance

tests demonstrate operability of the valves at CNS without increasing the
present Technical Specification surveillance requirements. The basis for

!

increased surveillance requirements were given by the staff in the amplification
of Position B.4 of BTP CSB G-4 (Enclosure 1) and many of the bases are not
directly applicable to the physical configuration at CNS for the following

,

reasons-,

I

The unsatisfactory performance of resilient seats addressed in IEC 77-111.
dealt with neoprene or ethylene propylene seating materials. The CNS
valves utilize Nordel seats which have demonstrated adequate sealing
properties for the operating conditions at CNS.

-- ___. _
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2. The excessive leakage due to severe environmental conditions or seasonal
weather conditions is not a significant factor at CNS because the valves are i

'all located in the controlled environment of the reactor building and not
inside the drywell.

3. Excessive leakage attributed to " wear due to frequent use" will be
minimized by an alternate venting configuration recently installed at CNS.
The large 24-inch valves will not be cycled as frequently as in the past.

4. Problems associated with leak testing these valves at power (e.g., air
leakage into the drywell, ALARA considerations) were discussed in a
telephone conversation with the NRC staff.

5. The qualitative tests described in Enclosure I which "need not be
conducted with the precision required of Type C isolation valve tests"

iwould be of little value in detecting any subtle deterioration of the resilient
seats at CNS within the present surveillance period specified in the
Technical Specificaticns.

For these reasons the District is not proposing a Technical Specification similar
to STS 4.6.3.4 and will continue to perform surveillance as specified in CNS
Technical Specification 4.7. A.F. and Table 3.7.4.

Technical Specifications

Your letter required that the existing CNS Technical Specifications be reviewed
against the sample specifications of Enclosure 7. Proposed changes resulti:1g
from this review are contained in Attachment 1. Since this containment isolation
issue is a continuance of NUREG 0737 Item II.E.4.2 and the TMI-2 Lessons
Learned Category A Requirement for Containment Isolation, no fee is submitted
at this time since Amendment 68 to the CNS License previously dealt with this

'

same containment isolation issue, and a Class II fee was submitted for that
amendment.

The comparison between the sample technical specifications and our proposed
and existing technical specifications is as follows:

Sample Technical Specifications CNS Technical Specifications

3.6.1.7.1 Addressed by revised Specification 3.7.D.2.

3.6.1.7.2 Addressed by revised Specification 3.7.D.2.
Verification of valve position is presently
addressed by Specification 4.7.D.2.

A' 3.6.1.7.3 Addressed by present Specification 3.7.D.3.

4.6.1.7.1 Since these valves are used under accident
conditions, immediate remote operation is
necessary. Locking the valves closed is
detrimental to safety considerations.

|
1

|
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Sample Technical Specifications CNS Technical Specifications

j 4.6.1.7.2 Addressed by revised Specification 4.7.D.1.e.
;

j 3.6.3 Addresced by present Specifications 3.7.D.2
: and 3.7.D.3. :
,

| 4.6.3.1 Addressed by revised Specification 4.7.D.1.a.

| 4.6.3.2 Addressed by present Specification 4.7.D.1.a.

4.6.3.3 Addressed by revised Specification 4.7.D.1.a.

i 4.6.3.4 Addressed by present Specification 4.7 A.f.
and Table 3.7.4. Additional justification,

) for present specification is provided above.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please
contact me.

I

j In addition to three signed originals, 37 copies are also submitted for
4 your use.
;

| Sincerely,

'

1 Jay M. Pilant
Division Manager of Licensing
and Quality Assurance

JMP/jdw:emz30/9R2
Enclosure

i

| cc: NRC Distribution
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STATE OF NEBRASKA)
j )ss

PLATTE COUNTY )

Jay M. Pilant, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is
i

an authorized representative of the Nebraska Public Power
District, a public corporation and political subdivision of the State
of Nebraska; that he is duly authorized to submit this request on

i
behalf on Nebraska Public Power District; and that the statements

! contained herein are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

1

F M
;~ Wlf. Pilant
-

't

) Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this 3/M day of
4

ODA2hh0)PO ,1981.
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